information to evaluate the settlement value of the Class Action; 

(c) If the Settlement had not been achieved, Class 

Representatives and the Settlement Class faced the expense, risk, and 

uncertainty of extended litigation; 

(d) The Gross Settlement Amount—seven hundred fifty 

thousand dollars ($750,000.00)—is fair, reasonable, and adequate, taking into 

account the costs, risks, and delay of trial and appeal. The method of distributing 

the Net Settlement Amount is efficient and requires no filing of claims. The 

Settlement terms related to attorneys’ fees and expenses, and Case Contribution